
 
 
 

 
James Whiteman 

Managing Director 
 

 

 

Guildford Borough Council 

Millmead House, Millmead, Guildford, Surrey  GU2 4BB 

www.guildford.gov.uk 

Contact Officer:  

John Armstrong, Democratic Services and 
Elections Manager 

 

 
 

18 November 2020 
 
Dear Councillor 
 

Your attendance is requested at a meeting of the CORPORATE GOVERNANCE 
AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE to be held in the Via Microsoft Teams on 
THURSDAY, 26 NOVEMBER 2020 at 7.00 pm. 
 
Yours faithfully 

 
James Whiteman 
Managing Director 
 

MEMBERS OF THE COMMITTEE 
 

Chairman: Councillor Nigel Manning 
Vice-Chairman: Councillor Deborah Seabrook 

 
Councillor Liz Hogger 
Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
Councillor George Potter 
Councillor John Redpath 
Councillor James Walsh 
 

Mrs Maria Angel MBE * 
Murray Litvak * 
Julia Osborn ^ 
Mr Ian Symes ^ 
Tim Wolfenden * 
 

+Independent member  ^ Parish member 
 
 

Authorised Substitute Members: 
 

Councillor Jon Askew 
Councillor Ruth Brothwell 
Councillor Colin Cross 
Councillor Andrew Gomm 
Councillor Angela Gunning 
Councillor Tom Hunt 
 

Councillor Masuk Miah 
Councillor Marsha Moseley 
Councillor Susan Parker 
Councillor Jo Randall 
Councillor Tony Rooth 
Councillor Catherine Young 
 

 
 

Page 1



WEBCASTING NOTICE  

This meeting will be recorded for live and/or subsequent broadcast on the Council’s website 
in accordance with the Council’s capacity in performing a task in the public interest and in 
line with the Openness of Local Government Bodies Regulations 2014.  The whole of the 
meeting will be recorded, except where there are confidential or exempt items, and the 
footage will be on the website for six months. 
 
If you have any queries regarding webcasting of meetings, please contact Committee 
Services. 
 

QUORUM 3 
 

Page 2



 

 

THE COUNCIL’S STRATEGIC FRAMEWORK  
 

Vision – for the borough 
 
For Guildford to be a town and rural borough that is the most desirable place to live, work 
and visit in South East Engl
[...]
or vote regarding that matter 
and they must also withdraw from the meeting immediately before consideration 
of the matter. 
  
If that DPI has not been registered, you must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
details of the DPI within 28 days of the date of the meeting. 
  
Councillors are further invited to disclose any non-pecuniary interest which may 
be relevant to any matter on this agenda, in the interests of transparency, and to 
confirm that it will not affect their objectivity in relation to that matter. 
  
 

3   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 2019-20 (Pages 5 - 60) 
 

4   AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20 (Pages 61 - 154) 
 

5   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2020-21: PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO OCTOBER 2020) 
(Pages 155 - 212) 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Please contact us to request this document in an  
alternative format 

Page 4



1 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of Director of Finance 

Author: Vicky Worsfold 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Victoria.worsfold@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 November 2020 

2019-20 Audit Findings Report – Year Ended 31 
March 2020 

Executive Summary 
 
The audit of the 2019-20 accounts is nearly complete and the independent auditor 
intends to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, which the CFO will 
re-certify in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 immediately after 
the Committee meeting.  The auditors have issued an Audit Findings report, which is 
included in Appendix 1, along with a management action plan (Audit Findings Report, 
appendix A).   
 
Whilst the audit is currently still underway at the time of writing the report, it is still 
anticipated to meet the 31 November deadline.   
 
The auditors have not yet found any misstatements which affect the primary financial 
statements or financial position of the Council.  The auditors found some areas that 
required adjusting and these are highlighted in the audit findings report.  There are also 
some minor changes that are not individually significant enough to warrant separate 
disclosure in the findings report. 
 
The auditors propose to give an unqualified Value for Money conclusion.  Their 
recommendations relating to value for money are included in the action plan.  The key 
points relate to the medium-term financial plan and the general fund capital programme. 
 
The Chair of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee is required to issue a 
letter of representation on behalf of the Council to the auditors to provide assurance over 
the management framework operating at the Council and the disclosures in the 
accounts.  A copy of the proposed letter is provided at Appendix 2. 
 
Recommendation to Committee 

 

Page 5

Agenda item number: 3



2 
 

That the committee:  
 
1. Notes Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report (Appendix 1 to this report) and the 
management responses provided in the action plan (Appendix A to Appendix 1)  
 
2. Approves the letter of representation (Appendix 2 to this report), on behalf of the 
Council and authorises the Chair of the meeting to sign the letter on the Council’s 
behalf 
 

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  

 
To allow the external auditor to issue his opinion on the 2019-20 accounts.  

 

 

 

 
1. Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 The report asks the committee to consider the external auditor’s Audit Findings 

report (AFR) for the 2019-20 financial year and the issues it raises. 
 

2. Strategic Framework 
 

2.1 Good financial management underpins the achievement of the Council’s 
Corporate Plan. 

3. Background 

 
3.1 Grant Thornton prepares its AFR to meet the requirements of the Local Audit and 

Accountability Act 2014 and the National Audit Office Code of Audit Practice by 
reporting on: 

 
(a)  the Council’s financial statements; and 
(b)  whether the Council has made proper arrangements for securing value 

for money in its use of resources 
 
3.2 The International Standard on Auditing 260 requires “those charged with 

governance” to consider the report before the external auditor can sign off his opinion 
on the accounts.  The statutory deadline for issuing the audit opinion is 30 July. 
 

3.3 Appendix 1 is the draft AFR for 2018-19.  The auditors found three audit adjustments 
and some minor omissions.  
 

3.4 In relation to the statement of accounts, the auditors concluded that the Council 
produced a good set of financial statements, supported by comprehensive working 
papers and met the statutory deadline for producing the account of 31 May.  The 
Auditors did not identify any adjustments which impact on the primary statements.   
The auditors also concluded that the Annual Governance Statement and Narrative 
Report are consistent with the financial statements. 
 

Page 6

Agenda item number: 3



3 
 

3.5 In relation to value for money, the auditors concluded that in all significant respects, 
the Council had proper arrangements in place to secure economy, efficiency and 
effectiveness in its use of resources. 

 
3.6 The auditor has made some recommendations relating to value for money; the action 

plan at Appendix A to the AFR gives the management responses.  The external 
auditor will attend the meeting to present the report and answer any questions. 

 
3.7 This committee has authority to approve the accounts on behalf of the Council.  A 

separate report on this agenda considers the final statement of accounts, amended 
for the disclosure items raised in the AFR and includes and updated Annual 
Governance Statement. 
 

3.8 In order for the auditor to conclude their audit, the Council is required to send a letter 
of representation to the auditors to provide assurance over the management 
framework and the disclosures made in the accounts.  A copy of the proposed letter 
of representation in included at Appendix 2. 

 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The International Standard on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 260 requires the external 

auditor to report any issues arising from the audit of the Financial Statements to 
those charged within governance. In the Council’s case, this is the Corporate 
Governance and Standards Committee. 

 
5.2 The International Standard on Auditing (UK and Ireland) 580 requires the Chief 

Financial Officer to send a letter of representation to the external auditor.  Appendix 2 
is a draft of the 2019-20 letter of representation, which officers recommend that the 
committee approve and that the chair of the meeting signs the letter of representation 
on the Council’s behalf.  

 

6. Human Resource Implications 
 
6.1 There are no human resource implications arising from this report. 
 
7. Conclusion 
 
7.1 The audit of the 2019-20 accounts is nearly complete and the independent 

auditor intends to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, which 
the CFO will re-certify in accordance with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 
2015.  The auditors did not find any adjustments that affected our reported 
financial position. 
 

7.2  The auditors propose to give an unqualified Value for Money conclusion. Their 
recommendations relating to value for money are included in the action plan. 

 

Page 7

Agenda item number: 3



4 
 

8. Background Papers 
 

2019-20 Statement of Accounts 
 
9. Appendices 
 

Appendix 1 – Draft Audit Findings report 2019-20 
Appendix 2 – Letter of Representation – To follow 

 
 

Page 8

Agenda item number: 3



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report for Guildford Borough Council  |  2019/20

Commercial in confidence

The Audit Findings
for Guildford Borough Council
Year ended 31 March 2020

18 November 2020

P
age 9

A
genda item

 num
ber: 3

A
ppendix 1



© 2020 Grant Thornton UK LLP  |  Audit Findings Report fo
[...]
e member 
firms, as the context requires.

Grant Thornton UK LLP is a member firm of Grant Thornton International Ltd (GTIL). GTIL and the member firms are not a worldwide partnership. GTIL and each member firm is a 
separate legal entity. Services are delivered by the member firms. GTIL does not provide services to clients. GTIL and its member firms are not agents of, and do not obligate, one 
another and are not liable for one another’s acts or omissions. 

grantthornton.co.uk

P
age 60

A
genda item

 num
ber: 3

A
ppendix 1



 
 

 
 

Corporate Governance and Standards Committee Report 

Report of the Chief Financial Officer 

Author: Vicky Worsfold, Financial Services Manager 

Tel: 01483 444827 

Email: Victoria.worsfold@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Tim Anderson 

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 November 2020 

2019-20 Audited Statement of Accounts 

Executive Summary 
 
The terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee include 
approval of the statutory Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Council.  The audited 
Statement of Accounts are attached at Appendix 1.  The Audit Findings report, presented 
elsewhere on this agenda, covers the changes made to the accounts between the draft 
accounts, issued on 31 August 2020 and the audited accounts. 

 
Recommendation to Committee 
 
It is recommended that  

1. the Committee approves the audited Statement of Accounts 2019-20, as set out 
in Appendix 1, and grants delegation to the Chief Finance Officer to make any 
amendments as a result of changes requested by the auditors after this meeting 
and before the completion of the audit, and 

2. the Chairman of the Committee signs the official copy of the accounts to state 
they are approved. 

 
Reason for Recommendation:  
 
To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. 
 
In order to comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the statutory 
Statement of Accounts requires approval by 31 July.  2020 has been an exceptional year 
and the Accounts and Audit regulations have had an amendment issued for the 2019-20 
accounts revising the statutory Statement of Accounts approval date to 30 November 
2020.    
 

 

1. Purpose of Report 
 

1.1 This report presents the audited statutory Statement of Accounts 2019-20 for 
approval by the Committee. 

Page 61

Agenda item number: 4



 
 

 
 

 
2. Strategic Framework 
 
2.1 Good financial management underpins the achievement of the Council’s 

Corporate Plan. 
 
 

3. Background 

 
3.1 The terms of reference of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 

include approval of the statutory Statement of Accounts on behalf of the Council.   
 

3.2 The external auditor, Grant Thornton UK LLP, is currently completing their audit 
and the Chief Financial Officer (CFO) has re-certified the Statement of Accounts. 
 

3.3 The Audit Findings report, presented elsewhere on this agenda, covers the changes 
made to the accounts between the draft accounts, published on 31 August 2019, and 

the audited accounts.  The audited accounts attached at Appendix 1 include any 
changes.  
 

3.4 The external auditor expects to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial 
statements. 
 
 

4. Financial Implications 
 
4.1 There are no financial implications arising from this report. 
 
5. Legal Implications 
 
5.1 The Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 require that the Council or a 

committee must consider and approve the statement of accounts no later than 31 
July.  The Council has delegated this responsibility to the Corporate Governance 
and Standards committee. 
 

5.2 The Accounts and Audit regulations also require the person presiding at the 
meeting to sign and date the statements that we must then publish, accompanied 
by the auditor’s report, no later than 31 July.   
 

5.3 Due to the impact of the Coronavirus, the statutory deadline has been moved to 
30 November for one year on
[...]
 The percentages used are set by central government.  The vacant 
possession adjustment factor is used to reflect that a council owned property has a lower 
open market value when it is occupied by a tenant.  
 
 
 

Page 153

Agenda item number: 4
Appendix 1



This page is intentionally left blank



 

  

Corporate Governance and Standards Report    

Ward(s) affected: All 

Report of Director of Resources 

Author: Vicky Worsfold 

Tel: 01483 444834 

Email: Victoria.worsfold@guildford.gov.uk 

Lead Councillor responsible: Councillor Tim Anderson  

Tel: 07710 328560 

Email: tim.anderson@guildford.gov.uk 

Date: 26 November 2020 

Financial Monitoring 2020-21 

Executive Summary 
 
The report summarises the projected outturn position for the Council’s general fund 
revenue account, based on actual and accrued data for the period April to September 
2020. 
 
Officers are projecting an increase in net expenditure on the general fund revenue 
account of £6,806,000.  
 
Covid-19 continues to impact the Council in several ways including the inability to 
maintain income levels at those budgeted for in February 2020.  The direct expenditure 
incurred by the Council in the current financial year stands at £948,881 with support 
received from the Government of £1,954,748.  The Government support will contribute 
to both the direct and indirect costs of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
 
The indirect costs of Covid-19 are reflected in the services forecasting.  As the pandemic 
continues, estimates for losses in income and increased costs have been made with the 
best information available, these are subject to change as the year progresses. This 
Report considers the expenditure and income forecasted up to 30 September (before 
the second lockdown occurred) and will therefore potentially move adversely as the 
second lockdown progresses. 
 
Council, at its meeting of 5 May 2020 approved an emergency budget to deal with the 
impact of Covid-19 should government support fall short of the final costs of the 
pandemic.  Government have since announced further support for local authorities and 
figures will be updated to reflect this support once the detail has been received. 
 
There is a reduction (£351,107) in the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
charge to the general fund to make provision for the repayment of past capital debt 
reflecting a re-profiling of capital schemes.   
 
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account will enable a projected transfer of £8.53 

Page 155

Agenda item number: 5



 

  

million to the new build reserve and £2.5 million to the reserve for future capital at year-
end.  The transfer is projected to be £97,384 higher than budgeted assumption and 
reflects modest variations in repair and maintenance expenditure and staffing costs. 

 
Progress against significant capital projects on the approved programme as outlined in 
section 7 are underway.  The Council expects to spend £97.896 million on its capital 
schemes by the end of the financial year.  The expenditure is higher than it has been for 
many years and demonstrates progress in delivering the Council’s capital programme. 
 
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme is expected to 
be £74.456 million by 31st March 2021, against an estimated position of £125.956 
million.  The lower underlying need to borrow is a result of slippage on both the 
approved and provisional capital programme as detailed in paragraph 7.3 to 7.6 of the 
report. 
 
The Council held £143 million of investments and £276 million of external borrowing on 
30 September 2020, which includes £192.5 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirm that 
the Council has complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which were set in 
February 2020 as part of the Council’s Capital Strategy.  
 
Recommendation to Corporate Governance and Standards Committee 
 
That the committee notes the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period 
April to September 2020 and makes any comments it feels appropriate.  

 
Reason(s) for Recommendation:  
To allow the committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s 
finances. 

 
1.  Purpose of Report 

 
1.1 Recommendation 8 of the 2015 Council Governance Review was: ‘That the 

importance of the Corporate Governance and Standards Committee to the 
Council be recognised, particularly in the way in which it supports the overview 
and scrutiny function through ongoing scrutiny of financial matters, including its 
proposed expanded remit on the treasury management function and budget 
monitoring.  

 

1.2 This Committee started its enhanced review of our financial management at its 
meeting on 24 September 2015.  This report covers the period April to 
September 2020. 

  

2.  Strategic Priorities 
 

2.1 Councillors have reviewed and adopted a corporate plan for the period 2018-
2023.  The plan includes many significant projects and aspirations that will 
challenge us financially.  Monitoring of our financial position during the financial 
year is a critical part of the management of resources that will ultimately support 
delivery of the corporate plan.  

Page 156

Agenda item number: 5



 

  

 

3  Background 
 
3.1 The Council undertakes regular financial monitoring in the following ways:  

a. reporting the General Fund and Housing Revenue Account position on a 
bimonthly basis [periods 2, 4, 6, 8 and 10]. This report covers the period 
to September 2020 [period 6]. 

b. quarterly monitoring of the capital programme  
c. monthly and quarterly monitoring of its treasury management activity  
 

3.2 The Council’s Corporate Management Team (CMT), Chief Finance Officer and 
deputy, and officer capital programme monitoring group review monitoring 
reports.  Financial monitoring for all services is reported to the Council’s 
Corporate Governance and Standards Committee on a regular basis.  

  
3.3 This report sets out the financial m
[...]
3  Summary of Options 
 
13.1 This report outlines the anticipated outturn position for the 2020-21 financial year 

based on four months actual data.  There are no specific recommendations and 
therefore no options to consider. 

14  Conclusion 
 
13.1 The report summarises the financial monitoring position for the period April to 

September 2020 for the 2020-21 financial year.   

13.2 Officers are currently projecting an increase in expenditure of £6,625,557 on the 
general fund revenue account.   

13.3 The Chief Financial Officer in consultation with the Lead Councillor for Resources 
will determine the treatment of any balance as part of closing the 2020-21 
accounts. 

13.4 The surplus on the Housing Revenue Account will enable a transfer of £8.53 
million to the new build reserve and £2.5 million to the reserve for future capital at 
year-end.   

13.5 Actual expenditure incurred on our general fund capital programme for the period 
has been comparatively low against the programme envisaged at the 1 April 
2020.  Officers are making progress against significant capital projects on the 
approved programme as outlined in section 7.  The Council expects to spend 
£97.896 million on its capital schemes by the end of the financial year.   

13.6 It is anticipated that the Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital 
programme will be £74.456 million by 31 March 2021.  The Council has complied 
with Prudential Indicators during the period except for the upper limit on variable 
interest rates.  

13.7 At the end of September 2020, the Council had £143 million of investment 
balances, and £276 million borrowing. 

 
14  Background Papers 
 
14.1 None 
 

Page 173

Agenda item number: 5



 

  

15  Appendices 
 

 Appendix 1 - General fund revenue account summary 

 Appendix 2 - General fund services - revenue detail 

 Appendix 3 - Housing Revenue Account summary  

 Appendix 4 - Approved capital programme  

 Appendix 5 - Provisional capital prog
[...]
t SoA 1920 working copy.1.1 CGSC

	5 Financial Monitoring 2020-21: Period 6 (April to October 2020)
	Item 5 (1) General Fund Summary
	Item 5 (2) Service Summary
	Item 5 (3) HRA Summary (Sept 2020)
	Item 5 (4) - Approved Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report
	Item 5 (5) - Provisional Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report
	Item 5 (6) - S106 Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report
	Item 5 (7) - Reserve Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report
	Item 5 (8) - Resources Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report
	Item 5 (9) - HRA Approved Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report
	Item 5 (10) - HRA Provisional Approved Capital schemes -P6  spend and funding 20-21 Report




Minutes of the meeting


CORPORATE GOVERNANCE AND STANDARDS COMMITTEE 
 

26 November 2020 
* Councillor Nigel Manning (Chairman) 

* Councillor Deborah Seabrook (Vice-Chairman) 
 

                  Councillor Liz Hogger 
* Councillor Ramsey Nagaty 
* Councillor George Potter 
* Councillor John Redpath 
* Councillor James Walsh 

 
Independent Members:    Parish Members: 
*Mrs Maria Angel MBE    *Ms Julia Osborn 
*Mr Murray Litvak     *Mr Ian Symes  

                               Mr Tim Wolfenden 
*Present 

 
Councillor Tim Anderson was also in attendance. 

 

CGS35   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE AND NOTIFICATION OF SUBSTITUTE MEMBERS  
 

Apologies for absence were received from Councillor Liz Hogger and Tim Wolfenden. 
 

CGS36   LOCAL CODE OF CONDUCT - DISCLOSURE OF INTERESTS  
 

There were no disclosures of interest. 
  

CGS37   AUDIT FINDINGS REPORT FOR 2019-20  
 

The Committee noted that the audit of the 2019-20 accounts was nearing completion and the 
Council’s external auditors intended to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements, 
which the Chief Finance Officer (CFO) would re-certify in accordance with the Accounts and 
Audit Regulations 2015 immediately after the Committee meeting.  The auditors had issued an 
Audit Findings report, which was appended to the committee report, together with a 
management action plan.  An update to the Audit Findings Report had been circulated to the 
Committee on the Supplementary Information Sheet. 
  
The auditors had not yet found any misstatements which affected the primary financial 
statements or financial position of the Council.  The auditors had found some areas that 
required adjusting and these were highlighted in the audit findings report.  There are also some 
minor changes that were not individually significant enough to warrant separate disclosure in 
the findings report. 
  
The auditors had proposed to give an unqualified Value for Money conclusion.  Their 
recommendations relating to value for money were also included in the action plan.  The key 
points related to the medium-term financial plan and the general fund capital programme. 
However, the auditors drew the Committee’s attention to an Emphasis of Matter, highlighting 
material uncertainties, caused by the financial impact of the COVID-19 pandemic, around the 
valuation of land and buildings, investment properties and the Council’s share of pension fund 
property investments as at 31 March 2020, which had been reflected in the accounts. 
  
The auditors had indicated that, in their opinion, the Council had proper financial arrangements 
in place to deal with the challenges to financial sustainability caused by the COVID-19 
pandemic, but had recommended that the financial position in respect of reserves should 
continue to be monitored and reported. 



  
The auditors reported at the meeting that it was not now anticipated that the audit would be 
completed by the 30 November deadline.   
  
The Chairman of this Committee was required to issue a letter of representation on behalf of 
the Council to the auditors to provide assurance over the management framework operating at 
the Council and the disclosures in the accounts.  A copy of the proposed letter, which had been 
omitted from the committee report, had been circulated to the Committee on the Supplementary 
Information Sheet. 
  
The Committee’s attention was drawn to the Action Plan in the Audit Findings Report and the 
management responses, and to the various adjustments made to the accounts since the first draft of 
the accounts were published in August. 
  
During the debate, the Committee made the following comments: 
  

       In response to a concern over the possibility of identifying any significant issues during 
the final stages of the audit, the auditor confirmed that the most significant areas where 
potential issues arise were dealt with in the early stages of the audit process.  However, 
should any significant issues come to light, they would be communicated to the 
Committee. 

       Clarification was sought in respect of whether pension fund net liability would continue to 
represent a significant audit risk each year.  It was confirmed that, given the very large 
figures involved and the need for expert help and advice and the uncertainties and 
complexity of underlying assumptions it was likely that it would remain a significant audit 
risk. 

  
Having considered the report and the update on the Supplementary Information Sheet, the 
Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That Grant Thornton’s Audit Findings report attached as Appendix 1 to the Committee report, 

including the Update on the Supplementary Information Sheet circulated to the Committee 
prior to the meeting, and the management responses provided in the action plan (as set out in 
Appendix A to Appendix 1 to that report) be noted.  
  

(2)        That the letter of representation, as set out in Appendix 2 to the Supplementary Information 
Sheet, be approved, and that the Chairman be authorised to sign the letter on the Council’s 
behalf.  

  
Reason:  
To allow the external auditor to issue his opinion on the 2019-20 accounts. 
  

CGS38   AUDITED STATEMENT OF ACCOUNTS 2019-20  
 

The Committee considered the Audited Statement of Accounts for 2019-20.  The Audit Findings 
report had covered the changes made to the accounts between the draft accounts, issued on 31 

August 2020 and the audited accounts.  The audited accounts appended to the Committee report 
included the changes.  
  
A copy of the Guildford Borough Council Group Accounts for 2019-20, which had been omitted 
from the Statement of Accounts included on the agenda, had been circulated to the Committee 
prior to the meeting. 
  
The Committee noted that the external auditors (Grant Thornton) had indicated that they 
expected to issue an unqualified opinion on the financial statements. 
  



Comments from the Committee raised the following points: 
  

       It was suggested that it would be helpful if the table of key performance indicators (on 
page 16 of the Statement of Accounts) was benchmarked across other comparable 
councils, with such benchmarked details included in future Statements.  The CFO 
confirmed that it would be possible to circulate details of Surrey district and borough 
councils’ key performance indicators to the Committee. 

       In response to an enquiry as to whether the financial settlement in respect of the 
departure of the Director of Community Services (referred to on page 33 of the 
Statement of Accounts) had been approved by full Council, it was confirmed that the 
matter had been approved by the Council at its meeting held on 8 October 2019. 

  
Having considered the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: 
  
(1)        That, subject to paragraph (2) below, the audited Statement of Accounts 2019-20, as set 

out in Appendix 1 to the report submitted to the Committee, including the Guildford Group 
Accounts for 2019-20 circulated to the Committee prior to the meeting, be approved and 
that the Chief Finance Officer be authorised to make any amendments as a result of 
changes requested by the auditors after this meeting and before completion of the audit.  
  

(2)        That, in the interests of openness and transparency, the Chief Finance Officer be 
requested to report back to the next meeting of the Committee on 14 January 2021 to 
advise of any adjustments made to the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20 at the request 
of the external auditors, including details of the sum(s) involved and reason for the 
adjustment(s). 
  

(3)        That the Chairman of the Committee be authorised to sign the official copy of the 
accounts to state that they are approved. 

  
Reasons:  

       To approve the Statement of Accounts for 2019-20. 
  

       To comply with the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2015 the statutory Statement of 
Accounts requires approval by 31 July.  However, 2020 has been an exceptional year and 
the Accounts and Audit Regulations have been amended for the 2019-20 accounts revising 
the approval date to 30 November 2020.    

 

CGS39   FINANCIAL MONITORING 2020-21: PERIOD 6 (APRIL TO SEPTEMBER 2020)  
 

The Committee considered a report which summarised the projected outturn position for the 
Council’s general fund revenue account, based on actual and accrued data for the period April 
to September 2020. 
  
Officers were projecting an increase in net expenditure on the general fund revenue account of 
£6,806,000.  
  
Covid-19 continued to impact the Council in several ways including the inability to maintain 
income levels at those budgeted for in February 2020.  The direct expenditure incurred by the 
Council in the current financial year stood at £948,881, with support received from the 
Government of £1,954,748.  The Government support would contribute to both the direct and 
indirect costs of the Covid-19 pandemic.  
  
As the pandemic continued, estimates for losses in income and increased costs had been 
made with the best information available, which would be subject to change as the year 
progressed. The report considered the expenditure and income forecasted up to 30 September 



(before the second lockdown occurred) and would therefore potentially move adversely as the 
second lockdown progressed. 
  
The Committee was reminded that the Council, at its meeting of 5 May 2020, had approved an 
emergency budget to deal with the impact of Covid-19 should government support fall short of the 
final costs of the pandemic.  The Government had since announced further support for local 
authorities and figures would be updated to reflect this support once the detail had been received. 
  
There had been a reduction (£351,107) in the statutory Minimum Revenue Provision (MRP) 
charge to the general fund to make provision for the repayment of past capital debt reflecting a 
re-profiling of capital schemes.   
  
A surplus on the Housing Revenue Account would enable a projected transfer of £8.53 million 
to the new build reserve and £2.5 million to the reserve for future capital at year-end.  The 
transfer was projected to be £97,384 higher than the budgeted assumption and reflected 
modest variations in repair and maintenance expenditure and staffing costs. 
  
Progress against significant capital projects on the approved programme, as outlined in section 
7 of the report, was being made.  The Council expected to spend £97.896 million on its capital 
schemes by the end of the financial year.  The expenditure was higher than it had been for 
many years and demonstrated progress in delivering the Council’s capital programme. 
  
The Council’s underlying need to borrow to finance the capital programme was expected to be 
£74.456 million by 31 March 2021, against an estimated position of £125.956 million.  The 
lower underlying need to borrow was a result of slippage on both the approved and provisional 
capital programme, as detailed in paragraphs 7.3 to 7.6 of the report. 
  
The Council held £143 million of investments and £276 million of external borrowing as at 30 
September 2020, which included £192.5 million of HRA loans.  Officers confirmed that the 
Council had complied with its Prudential indicators in the period, which had been set in 
February 2020 as part of the Council’s Capital Strategy.  
  
During the debate, the following comments were made by the Committee: 
  

       An enquiry as to where Parks and Countryside income derived from 

       It was confirmed that monies received during the year towards Special Protection Area 
sites were transferred to a reserve and that the net effect on the General Fund was nil.  

       It was noted that, in relation to the £120,000 set aside in the Capital Programme for 
new boilers for the Electric Theatre, this had been agreed with the ACM at the time they 
entered into the lease with the Council in 2017.  

       In response to an enquiry as to why the planning appeals budget was currently 
overbudget given that the budget had been increased, it was confirmed that planning 
appeals were £40,000 over budget and that the variance related to the loss of income 
on planning performance agreements. 
  

Having considered the monitoring report, the Committee 
  
RESOLVED: That the results of the Council’s financial monitoring for the period April to 
September 2020, be noted together with the above comments. 
  
Reason:  
To allow the Committee to undertake its role in relation to scrutinising the Council’s finances. 
  
The meeting finished at 8.03 pm 
 
Signed   Date  

  

Chairman 
   

 


